1 CITY OF FIRCREST ORDINANCE NO. 1703 2 3 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTION 1 OF 4 ORDINANCE NO. 1682 AND FIRCREST MUNICIPAL CODE 5 ("FMC") 6.08.130 RELATING TO THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTIONRIES; 6 PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 7 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Fircrest seeks to adopt new rates and 8 charges for solid waste collectionaries; and 9 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Fircrest determined it is in the City's best 10 interest to amend Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1682 and Firerest Municipal Code (FMC) Section 6.08.130 regarding the schedule of rates and charges for solid waste 11 collectionaries. 12 NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST DO 13 ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 14 Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1682 and FMC Section 6.08.130 are hereby amended to read as follows: 15 6.08.130 Schedule of rates and charges. 16 17 Changes shall be made in accordance with the following schedule, which is a adopted as the schedule of rates and charges for solid waste collection, as billed on a monthly basis 18 for weekly, or as otherwise specified, pickup. Rates are shown below without taxes. All taxes required to be paid by any state, federal or local law shall be in addition to the rates 19 as set forth below. No other charges, fees, or taxes will be charged to the customer or the 20 City. Taxes shall be listed separately on billing statement and shall be applied to all rates. It shall be understood that the rates without taxes shall be shown on billing statement and 21 that some rounding may occur when taxes are added. 22 Monthly Rate 23 Commodity 24 <u>Base</u> Pickup Frequency Charge Rate Type of Service 25 Garbage toter rates below include up to 3 Yard Waste and 1 Recycling toters. 26 27 0.17 20.94 12 gal. Garbage Toter, curb Weekly 28

29

1	24 gal. Garbage Toter, curb	Every-other week	0.16	19.44	
١	24 gal. Garbage Toter, curb	Weekly	0.25	30.52	
2	48 gal. Garbage Toter, curb	Every-other week	0.23	27.97	
3	48 gal. Garbage Toter, curb	Weekly	0.35	42.20	
ا د	64 gal. Garbage Toter , curb	Every-other week	0.29	35.00	
4	64 gal. Garbage Toter,curb	Weekly	0.41	49.52	
5	96 gal. Garbage Toter,curb	Weekly	0.54	64.63	
6	Off Curb Recycling Toter per unit (does not apply to accounts charged for Multi-family Recycling)				
7	Off and Carbon Characteristics	tos sete alecca) nos totos	0.15	17.42	
<i>'</i>	Off-curb Garbage Charge (add to toter rate above) per toter Up to 50' off-curb 0.08 9.95				
8	Up to 100' off-curb		0.12	14.17	
9	Over 100' off-curb		0.17	19.85	
1	Over 100 oil-curb		0.17	13.03	
10	32 gallon Occasional Extra Garbag	e			
11	Tags:		0.08	9.11	
١, ١	Yard Waste Toter, 64 or 96 gal., pe	r			
12	unit	· ·	0.04	5.37	
13					
	Late Payment Fee Minimum		0.05	5.45	
14					
15	Customer stop and restart fee:		0.13	16.18	
16	Toter redelivery fee		0.13	16.18	
17			0.42	16.10	
	Return trip charge:		0.13	16.18	
18	A	DANGER FORMALIST FORMALIS			
19	Special pickups (requiring a special				
	applies only to every-other week cu 12 gal. garbage toter	istomers	0.15	19.39	
20	24 gal. garbage toter		0.17	20.40	
21	48 gal. garbage toter		0.20	24.21	
	64 gal. garbage toter		0.25	30.46	
22	96 gal. garbage toter		0.33	39.76	
23	64 & 96 gal. yard waste toter		0.16	19.40	
	J				
24	Extra on-route, off-week pickups (n	ot requiring a special trip), per			
25	<u>pickup</u>	Proposition and			
	applies only to every-other week c	ustomers	0.05	E 77	
26	24 gallon garbage toter		0.05	5.77 10.86	
27	48 gallon garbage toter		0.09	14.46	
	64 gallon garbage toter		0.12	14.40	
28					
29					

1	Commercial Contains	oro Sorvico			
2	Commercial Containers Service Multiply rate X number of pickups per week				
3	1 cubic yard	Weekly	1.02	122.18	
	1.5 cubic yard	Weekly	1.36	163.31	
4	2 cubic yard	Weekly	1.69	202.55	
ا ۔	3 cubic yard	Weekly	2.55	306.57	
5	4 cubic yard	Weekly	3.15	377.48	
6	6 cubic yard	Weekly	4.76	570.96	
7	Special Occasional and Re	turn trip Pickups, per pickup			
8	1 cubic yard	turn trip i lokups, per piokup	0.31	36.99	
	1.5 cubic yard		0.39	47.20	
9	2 cubic yard		0.48	57.64	
10	3 cubic yard		0.66	78.84	
	4 cubic yard		0.83	99.42	
11	6 cubic yard		1.17	140.07	
12	Multi-family recycling charge	nor			
12	Multi-family recycling charge, per unit:	e, pei	0.06	7.19	
13					
14	Special Collection Serives				
`	Truck & driver - per hour		1.07	127.82	
15	9				
16	Each additional man:		0.46	54.98	
17	of scrivener/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subse				
18					
19					
'					

e authorized to the correction ection numbers

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 4. Summary, Publication, and Effective Date. This Ordinance or a summary thereof consisting of the title, shall be published in the official newspaper of the City, and shall take effect and be in full force five (5) days after its adoption and publication as required by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, at a regular meeting thereof this 14th day of February 2023.

27

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

29

1		APPROVED:
2		
3		Brett L. Wittner, Mayor
4	ATTEST:	
5	- 0	
6	Jayne Westman, City Clerk	
7	Jayne Westman, City Clerk	
8	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
9	Heav	
10	City Attorney	<u>.</u>
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		я
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		